

No. 20-1870

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARVIN GERBER, DR. MIRIAM BRYSK,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

HENRY HERSKOVITZ, GLORIA HARB, TOM SAFFOLD,  
RUDY LIST, CHRIS MARK, DEIR YASSIN REMEMBERED, INC.,  
JEWISH WITNESSES FOR PEACE AND FRIENDS, THE CITY OF ANN  
ARBOR, ANN ARBOR MAYOR CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR, in his official  
and individual capacities, ANN ARBOR COMMUNITY SERVICES  
ADMINISTRATOR DEREK DELACOURT, in his official and individual  
capacities, ANN ARBOR CITY ATTORNEY STEPHEN POSTEMA, in his  
official and individual capacities, and SENIOR ASSISTANT  
CITY ATTORNEY KRISTEN LARCOM, in her official and individual capacities,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Case No. 2:19-cv-13726, Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**  
**CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MAYOR CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR,**  
**COMMUNITY SERVICES AREA ADMINISTRATOR DEREK**  
**DELACOURT, CITY ATTORNEY STEPHEN POSTEMA, AND SENIOR**  
**ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY KRISTEN LARCOM**

**\*\*\* ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED \*\*\***

**COUNSEL OF RECORD**

---

Marc M. Susselman (P29481)  
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
43834 Brandywyne Rd.  
Canton, MI 48187  
(734) 416-5186  
[marcsusselman@gmail.com](mailto:marcsusselman@gmail.com)

Ziporah Reich (3979639)  
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
The LawFare Project  
633 Third Ave. 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 339-6995  
[ziporah@thelawfareproject.org](mailto:ziporah@thelawfareproject.org)

Cynthia Heenan (P53664)  
Hugh M. Davis (P12555)  
Constitutional Litigation Associates, P.C.  
Attorneys for Protester  
Defendants/Appellees Herskovitz, et al.  
220 Bagley St., Suite 740  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 961-2255  
[Heenan@ConLitPC.Com](mailto:Heenan@ConLitPC.Com)  
[Davis@ConLitPC.Com](mailto:Davis@ConLitPC.Com)

John A. Shea (P37634)  
Attorney for Protester  
Defendants/Appellees Herskovitz, et al.  
120 N. Fourth Avenue  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 995-4646  
[jashea@earthlink.net](mailto:jashea@earthlink.net)

Timothy S. Wilhelm (P67675)  
Attorney for City Defendants/Appellees  
City of Ann Arbor, et al.  
Office of the City Attorney  
P.O. Box 8647  
Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8647  
(734) 794-6170  
[twilhelm@a2gov.org](mailto:twilhelm@a2gov.org)

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... xii

I. Did the District Court properly dismiss Plaintiffs’ federal claims pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) for lack of subject matter jurisdiction and lack of standing on the basis that Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries were insufficient to establish Article III standing?..... xii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....11

I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Federal Claims For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Due To Lack Of An Actual Injury In Fact And Article III Standing. ....11

    A. Standard of Review – Rule 12(b)(1). ....11

    B. Article III Standing Requirements. ....12

    C. The District Court Properly Found That Plaintiffs Failed to Allege an Actual Concrete Injury In Fact.....13

    D. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury is Not Causally Connected to the City Defendants’ Actions.....21

    E. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Cannot Be Redressed by this Court.....23

II. Alternatively, Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the City Defendants on Which Relief Could Be Granted.....23

    A. Standard of Review – Rule 12(b)(6). ....23

    B. Plaintiffs Failed to State Any Violation of the U.S. Constitution or Federal Law On Which Relief Could Be Granted. ....25

CONCLUSION .....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

ADDENDUM .....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	24, 25
<i>B&amp;B Entertainment, Inc. v. Dunfee</i> , 630 F.Supp.2d 870 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	26, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	24, 25
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Bowers v. Flint</i> , 325 F3d 758 (6th Cir 2003).....	29
City Code. <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs</i> , 489 U.S. 998 (1989) .....	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	31
<i>Clair v. N. Ky. Indep. Health Dist.</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 206 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	29
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County</i> , 103 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 1996) (dismissing .....	26
<i>Eaton v. Newport Bd. of Educ.</i> , 975 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	25
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S. Ct. 2268 (1975) .....	10, 17
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 99 S. Ct. 1601 (1979) .....	14
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88, 91 S. Ct. 1790 (1971) .....	28

*Haverstick Enterprises, Inc. v. Financial Federal Credit, Inc.*,  
803 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....28

*Hill v Colorado*, 530, U.S. 703, 716,  
120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) ..... 8, 15

*Howard v. Whitbeck*,  
382 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.*, 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995) .....17

*Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46, 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988) .....8

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614, 93 S. Ct. 1146 (1973) .....26

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992) ..... 12, 22

*Lujan*,  
540 U.S.). (Order, R.66, PG ID # 1901).....13

*Marvaso v. Sanchez*,  
971 Fed. Appx. 599 (6th Cir. 2020) .....28

*Matthews v. Jones*,  
35 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1994) .....26

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) ..... 10, 19

*Miller v. Cincinnati*,  
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) .....11

*Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271, 104 S. Ct. 1058 (1984) .....30

*Monell v. Dept of Soc. Services*,  
436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018 (1978) .....26

*Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie*,  
432 U.S. 43, 97 S. Ct. 2205 (1977) .....19

*New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.*,  
650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011) .....24

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710 (1964) .....7

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....11

*Phillips v. DeWine*,  
841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016) .....12

*Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, Tenn.*,  
221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) .....30

*Raines v Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 .....14

*Ricketson v Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.*,  
266 F.Supp.3d 1083 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....14

*RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*,  
78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Robertson v. Lucas*,  
753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Rosen v. Tenn. Comm’r of Fin. & Admin.*,  
288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443, 131 S.Ct. 1207(2011) ..... passim

*Solo v. United Parcel Service Co.*,  
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016) .....23

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 13, 14

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) .....14

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533 (1989) .....16

*Town of Castle Rock*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....29

*United Bd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610 v. Scott*,  
463 U.S. 825, 103 S. Ct. 3352 (1983) .....27

*United States v. Ritchie*,  
15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) .....11

*United States v. Russell*,  
595 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2010) .....12

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975) .....12

*Watkins v. City of Battle Creek*,  
273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001) .....26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....x  
 28 U.S.C. §§1291 and 1294 ..... xi  
 42 U.S.C. §2000 .....31  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....31  
 42 U.S.C. §§1982, 1983, and 1985(3) ..... 27, 29  
 § 1985 .....28  
 §1983 .....28  
 §1985(3) .....27

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....33  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....33  
 Fed. R. App. P.32(a)(5) .....33  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... iv, xii, 6, 11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6) .....x, 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) .....24  
 Rule 12(b)(6) ..... iv, 6, 23, 24
